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October 25, 2004

Mr. Barney Chan Local #4057

Alameda County Health Care Services RWQCB #01-1478
Department of Environmental Health Global ID #T0600101365
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, 2nd Floor Confirmation #6657839357
Alameda, CA 94502 s

RE:  Former Thrifty Oil Co. Station #049 &
3400 San Pablo Avenue , S & o
Oakland, CA 94612 ’ “oud
3rd Quarter 2004, Status Report

Dear Mr. Chan:

Presented herein is the 3rd Quarter 2004, Status Report prepared for former Thrifty Qil Co. (Thrifty)
Station #049 located at 3400 San Pablo Avenue, Oakland, California (Figure 1). This report presents the
results of the site monitoring and remedial activities conducted during the third quarter of 2004. Thrifty
has retained the services of Earth Management Company (EMC) to conduct quarterly monitoring and
sampling, and remediation system monitoring activities at this site.

Groundwater Monitoring

Depth to groundwater is measured in each monitoring well on a quarterly basis. In general, groundwater
occurs beneath the station at depths ranging from 5.56 feet below top of casing (btc) in monitoring well
MW.-5 to 7.01 feet btc in monitoring well MW-1 (Appendix A). A groundwater elevation contour map
based on the July 21, 2004, monitoring data is presented in Figure 2. Groundwater elevation data
indicates that groundwater flow to the southwest under at an approximate gradient of 0.0205 feet/foot.

Quarterly Groundwater Sampling

As part of the ongoing groundwater-monitoring program, EMC obtained groundwater samples from
monitoring wells MW-1, MW-2R, MW-3, MW-4R, MW-5, MW-6, MW-7, and RW-1R on July 21, 2004.
Groundwater wells MW-2 and MW-4 and recovery well RW-1 were abandoned by Advanced
GeoEnvironmental (AGE) in January 2004, and replacement wells MW-2R, MW-4R, and RW-1R were
installed as part of an upgrade to the groundwater recovery system. Groundwater sampies were delivered
by EMC in a chilled state following strict Chain-of-Custody procedures to a state-certified laboratory and
analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg) by EPA Method 8015M. Volatile organic
compounds of benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, xylenes (BTEX), methyl tert butyl ether (MTBE), and other
oxygenates were analyzed by EPA Method 8260B. A summary of historical analytical sampling results for
TPHg, BTEX, and MTBE is provided in Table 1 and other oxygenates data is provided on Table 2.
Copies of the EMC Field Data Groundwater Sampling Forms are provided in Appendix A, and copies of
the laboratory analytical reports are contained in Appendix B.

TPHg, benzene, and MTBE isoconcentration maps in micrograms per liter (ug/L} were prepared usmg data
from the July 21, 2004, sampling event and are presented in Figures 3, 4, and 5, respectively. Laboratory
results indicate the highest concentrations of TPHg and MTBE were detected in well MW-4R (14,500
ug/L and 18,900 ug/L, respectively). Benzene was not detected above the method detection limit.
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Concentrations of TPHg, benzene, and MTBE all decreased in well MW-3 from the sample collected on
October 20, 2003. However, elevated concentrations of TPHg and MTBE were detected in upgradient
well MW-5. The groundwater flow direction and TPHg, benzene, and MTBE contour maps suggest that
an upgradient source is likely.

Remediation Status

Site remedial activities were initiated in April 1991. The remediation system consists of a Groyndwater
Treatment System using activated carbon, with groundwater extraction from recovery well RW;1. System
operational data is included in Table 3. On February 14, 2003, the groundwater system was shitt down
initially for carbon replacement, and on April 4, 2003, the system was left off for system upgrade activities,
As of April 4, 2003, the system has treated approximately 1,445,088 gallons of groundwater since start up
(April 1991).

The upgraded remediation system was restarted by Advance GeoEnvironmental (AGE) for conhnuous
operation on June 21, 2004. The primary components of the upgraded system within the treatment
compound consist of an air compressor, 500 gallon Poly settling tank, control panel, and three 200 pound
granular activated carbon canisters (Figure 6). The upgraded system is removing groundwater from
extraction wells MW-2R, MW-4R, and RW-1R that are each equipped with downhole submersible pumps.
According to AGE, as of September 21, 2004, the system produced and treated 24,766 gallons of water. A
quarterly effluent water sample from the PSP-1 sampling port was collected on September 3, 26)04, and
analyzed for benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX) by EPA Method 8021B. BTEX
compounds were not detected above their respective detection limits. Copies of the analytical fesults are
provided in Appendix C.

Other Activities

Thrifty selected AGE to conduct remedial system upgrade activities including installation of a new
treatment compound, installation of new piping, connection of piping fo the replacement well network and
the operation and maintenance of the upgraded groundwater pump and treat system. InJ anuary 2004,

AGE abandoned wells MW-2, MW-4, and RW-1 and replaced them with wells MW-2R, MW-4R, and
RW-1R. AGE also completed four (4) offsite soil borings (B-1 through B-4). In a fransmittal [etter dated
March 11, 2004, Thrifty submiited preliminary soil and groundwater data from the offsite soil bormgs and
onsite well replacement activities. On March 18, 2004, Thrifty, AGE, and the Alameda Health Care
Agency (ACHCA) met at the site to discuss the location of offsite well MW-8 and the soil and.
groundwater data provided by Thrifty. In a letter dated March 19, 2004, the ACHCA requested that
Thrifty prepare a workplan to address the offsite contamination detected in the data from the January 2004
site assessment conducted by AGE. After further discussing the scope of work with the ACHCA in e-mail
dated April 27, 2004, Thrifty submitted a workplan to install one onsite and two offsite wells downgradlent
of the site. The ACHCA responded in an e-mail dated May 4, 2004, requesting additional borings to
delineate the plume to the west and southwest of the site. Thrifty submitted a revised Workp]an for
Additional Offsite Assessment dated May 7, 2004 that included two additional borings to the southwest of
the site. In a letter dated May 17, 2004, the ACHCA approved the May 7, 2004, workplan with the request
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that additional borings be considered if soil and groundwater samples indicate significant hydrogarbon
contamination. The ACHCA also suggested moving the location of onsite well MW-10 slightly to the west
or installing a second boring along the northern boundary of the site. Thrifty has selected GeoHYdrologic
Consultants, Inc. (GHC) to conduct site assessment activities. GHC has obtained well permits and is in the
process of obtaining an encroachment permit from the City of Oakland Public Works Department. Field
work should begin in November 2004 and a site assessment report submitted in late in December or early
January 2005.

The groundwater monitoring wells will be monitored and sampled during the next quarter. All site
monitoring/sampling data generated during the next quarter will be reported in the Fourth Quarter 2004
monitoring report.

All interpretations expressed in this report are based solely upon data collected by EMC and laboratory
analyses conducted by Associated Laboratories.

Sincerely,

Ve L S{3f 20, |
MW Y
Michael H. Bowery, R. G. h :’\“ YY) ‘; Chris Panaitescu
Project Manager General Manager

Environmental Affairs

ce: BP West Coast Products LLP; Ms. Kateri Luka
File



TABLES



TABLE 1

GROUNDWATER DATA
THRIFTY OIL STATION #049, OAKLAND, CA.
- e - - R Ec— e

MONITORING WELLEMW-L : ! 3 RS
01/09/92 - - - - - - 554 NP 0.00 9% 03 92 49
04/13/92 - - - - - - 5.86 NP 0.00 98.03 92.17
10/05/92 - - - - - - 9.3% NP 0.00 98.03 88.64
01/06/93 - - - - - - 476 NP 000 98.03 93.27
04/26/53 - - - - - - 4.96 NP 0.00 98.03 93.07
01/04/94 - - - - - . 700 NP 0.00 98.03 91.03
04/05/94 - - - - - - 6.44 NP 0.00 98.03 91.59
10/09/95 44,000 4,500 4,300 1,700 10,000 - - - - 98.03 _
01/08/96 21,000 1,200 150 34 4,800 - 6153 NP 000 98.03 91.88
04/08/96 4,700 20 110 10 910 - 5.40 NP 0.00 93 03 92.63
07/22/56 7,000 280 130 <3 2,100 440 550 NP .00 98.03 92.53
10/16/96 120 <03 <03 <0.3 <05 180 6.02 NP 0.00 98.03 92.01
01/22/97 160 <03 <03 <03 <05 350 4.40 NP 600 98.03 93.63
04721197 20,000 420 140 5.8 840 55,000 630 NP 4.00 98.03 91.73
07/14/97 13,000 <0 3 <0 3 <0.3 <0.55 30,000 592 NP 000 98.03 5211
10/07/97 - - - - - - 7.71 770 0.01 98.03 90.33
01/15/98 <50 0.3 <03 <03 <03 - 440 NP 000 98.03 93 63
04/23/98 540 <03 <0.3 <03 <0.5 <20 8.10 NP 0.00 98 03 89.93
07/20/98 <50 <03 <03 <03 <0.5 <5 5.55 NP 0.00 9%.03 92.48
10/14/98 50 1.4 0.56 <03 11 22 705 NP 0.00 98.03 90.9%
01/21/99 <50 0.59 <0.3 <03 <0.5 <5 4.10 NP 000 98.03 93.93
04/15/99 <50 <03 <03 <03 <0,5 <5 430 NP 0.00 98.03 93.73
07/26/99 <50 <0.3 <03 <03 <0.5 <35 5.54 NP 0.00 98.03 92 49
10/13/99 <30 <0.3 <03 <03 0.5 <5 613 NP 0.00 98.03 91.90
01/20/00 <50 <03 <0.3 <03 <D.5 <5 6.04 NP 000 98.03 91.95
04/05/00 <50 <025 <0.25 <025 <05 <35 4.03 NP 0.00 9% 03 94 00
07/19/00 <50 <0.3 <03 <03 <0.6 <5 4.00 NP 0.00 98.03 94.03
10/18/00 <50 <018 <0,14 <018 <0.26 <0.24 553 NP 0.00 93.03 9250
01/17/61 <50 <0.18 <0.14 <0 18 <026 <0,24 3.57 NP 000 98.03 94.06
04/19/01 <50 <018 <0.14 <018 <026 <0.24 3.98 NP 0.00 98.03 9405
07/18/01 <50 <0.18 <0.14 <0.18 <026 <024 5.51 NP 0,00 98.03 92.52
10/10/01 <50 <0 18 <0 14 <018 <0,26 <024 197 NP 0.00 98 03 94 06

FT01/30002 T =50 0 0 <onis - - <04 - l-- <913 1 w26 1 <024 ). 395 ] NP 000 98.03 94 08
04/17/02 <50 <(:,18 <014 <018 <0.26 <).24 242 NP 0.00 98.03 | Toasel T
07/31/02 <50 <0.18 1.3 <018 <0 26 <024 5.49 NP 0.00 98.03 92 54
11/14/02 <50 <008 <018 <017 <0.4 16 613 NP 0 0 98.03 91.90
01/29/03 <15 <0 04 <0.02 <0 02 <0.06 <003 2.45 NP 0.00 98 03 95 53
04723103 <13 <0.04 <002 <002 <0 06 <0.03 7.02 NP 000 98.03 91.01
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TABLE 1
GROUNDWATER DATA
THRIFTY OIL STATION #049, OAKLAND CA.

0T/10/03 <13 <022 <032 <0.31 <04 <0.18 5.15 NP 000 93.03 92.88
10/20/03 <15 <0.04 <0.02 <0.02 <0.06 <0.03 5.13 NP 0.00 98.03 92.90
01/14/04 <15 <0.04 <0,02 <0.02 <0.06 <0 03 392 NP 0.00 98,03 94.11
04/03/04 <13 <0.22 <032 <0.31 <0.4 <0.1% 4.54 NP 0.00 9% 03 93.49
07/21/04 <15 <022 <0 32 <0.31 <04 <0.18 701 NP 0.00 98.03 91.02
MGMQM@WEEE‘W S e e N tervil “’“"351‘ - SR e
01/09/92 - - - 97.44 92.09
04/13/92 - - - - - 97.44 90.02
10/03/92 - - - - - - 1215 NP 000 57.44 85.29
01/06/93 - - - - - - 5.46 NP 0.00 97.44 91.98
04/26/93 - - - - - - 5.15 NP 000 97.44 92.29
01/04/94 - - - - - - 9.45 NP 0.00 97.44 8799
04/05/94 - - - - - R 823 NP 0.00 97.44 8921
10/09/95 33,000 6,000 390 1,700 4,900 - - - - 97.44 _
01/08/96 <50 0.32 <0.3 0.41 21 - 5.60 NP 0.60 97.44 91.84
04/08/96 16,000 490 210 210 830 - 543 NP 0.00 97.44 92.01
07/22/96 60,000 6,500 1,000 1,500 10,000 3,500 5.65 NP 0.60 97 44 91,79
10/16/96 6,500 12 0.34 0.72 110 4,700 5.82 NP 0.00 97.44 91.62
01/22/97 3,200 <0.3 6.46 0.37 <05 3,000 430 NP 0.00 97 44 93.14
04/21/97 66,000 5,300 1,000 2,300 14,000 30,000 580 NP 000 97.44 91.64
07/14/97 17,000 18 46 46 330 24,000 892 NP 0.00 97.44 3852
10/07/97 220,000 5,200 1,700 3,300 15,000 . 6 80 NP 000 97.44 90.64
01/19/98 25,000 54 22 2.1 240 . 8.50 NP 0.00 97.44 88.94
04/23/98 7,700 <0.3 0.55 0.38 49 28,000 7.60 NP 0.00 97.44 39 84
07/20/98 430,000 4,200 10,000 5,400 28,000 77,000 6.94 NP 000 97.44 90.50
1014/98 27,000 <0.3 45 a1 46 65,000 845 NP 0.00 97.44 28.99
01/21/99 16,000 76 9.8 42 310 * 49 000 / 42,000 6.95 NP 0.00 97.44 90 49
04/15/99 20,000 <0.3 <03 <0.3 <05 *+31.000/ 30,000 845 NP 0.00 97 44 28.99
07/26/99 6,700 <6 <6 <6 <19 *] 1,000/ 15,000 694 NP 0.00 97.44 90 50
10/13/99 7,600 <3 3.7 <3 11 11,000 548 NP 000 97 44 91.96
01/20/00 7,500 <6 <6 <6 <10 *14,000 / 16,000 5.84 NP 0.00 §7.44 91 60
0RO 10400~ { <0254 - <025 J <025, 4 _..<05 ] *10000/14400) 541 NP 0.00 97.44 9203
07/19/00 130 <03 <03 <03 <0.6 *5 620 / 6,520 540 NP 000 C 744 T e T {°
10/18/00 150 <0 18 <0 14 <0.18 <026 9,090 / 6,560 6.91 NP 0.00 97,44 90.53
01/17/01 75 <0.18 2.0 2.0 3.0 #8.630/9,710 5 41 NP 400 97 44 9203
04/15/01 4380 <0 18 <0.14 <0.18 <026 $,890 5.40 NP 0.0¢ 97 44 92.04
07/18/01 3,260 <0.18 <0 14 <018 2.0 *7960 / 1,710 692 NP 0.00 97.44 90 52
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TABLE 1
GROUNDWATER DATA -
THRIFTY OIL STATION #049, OAKLAND, CA.

S

“::';%f) I ST
Ueet v oo

10/10/01 1,760 <0.18 <0.14 <0 18 <0.26 *2,980 /2,600 387 NP 0.00 97 44 93.57
01/30/02 1,770 <0.18 1.0 1.0 2.0 *2.560 /1,590 8.45 NP 0.00 97 44 88.99
04/17/02 1470 1.0 <0.14 <0.18 <(.26 *2,460 / 2,080 8.45 NP 0.00 97.44 38.99
07/31/02 3.910 <(.18 12 <08 2.1 *2,090/ 1,740 9.%8 NP 0.00 §7.44 87 46
11/14/02 39,400 1,680 728 173 5,120 8,270 5.40 NP 0.00 97.44 52 04
01/25/03 22,100 746 76 <1.0 2,340 8,220 843 NP 0.00 97.44 89.01
04/23/03 19,500 <0.8 <0.4 <04 <12 9,580 538 NP 0.00 97.44 92.06
07/10/G3 29,900 <2.2 <3.2 <31 <4.0 6,690 5.10 NP 0.00 97.44 92.34
10/20/03 13,000 4.79 <(.02 <Q 02 <0.06 *6,330/ 5,980 5.10 NP 0.00 97.44 92.34
01/14/04 WELL ABANDONED 01/2004

04/08/04 11,600 304 16J 335 427 4,170 4.58 NP 0.00 - -
07/21/04 <13 < 22 <0.32 <G.31 <04 <0.18 6.72 NP 0.00 - -

n %m S T e RS T = e -
01/09/92 - - - - - - 17.60 NP 0.00 97.69 30.0%
04713792 - - - - - - 17.40 NP 000 97.6% 80.29
10/05/92 - - - - - - 17,35 NP 0.00 97.6% 80.34
01/06/93 - - - - - - 17.40 NP 000 97.6% §0.29
04/26/93 - - - - - - 17.90 NP 000 97.69 79.79
01/04/94 - - - - - - 17.60 NP 0.00 97.69 80.0%
04/05/94 - - - - - - 16.25 NP 000 57.69 8144
01/08/96 - - - - - - 7.11 NP 00G 57.69 90 58
04/08/96 8,800 610 31 330 200 - 7.20 NP 0.00 97.69 9049
07/22/96 38,000 4,100 1,500 1,600 5,400 2,600 6 82 NP 0.00 97.69 S0 87
10/16/56 2400 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 3,800 6.84 NP 0.00 97.69 90 85
01/22/57 2,200 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 5,500 4.80 NP 0.00 97.69 92 89
04721797 15,000 1,500 36 260 710 11,000 240 NP 0.0 97.69 §8.29
07/14/97 5,400 0.45 <0.3 <03 <05 14,000 10.92 NP 0.00 97.69 86.77
10/07/97 3,800 0.39 <03 <03 0.88 - 11.95 NP 0.00 97.69 8574
01/19/98 22,000 1,300 15 20 310 - 7.85 NP 0.00 97.69 35 84
04/23/98 9,200 39 3.1 5.7 9.8 16,006 11.20 NP 0.00 97.69 86.49
07720/9% 750 [0 oa T 14 VT var 7% T 28077 T 736 T NP L S LR

10/14/98 750 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 15,000 1195 NP 0.00 97.69 8574
01/21/99 4,700 032 <03 <0.3 <0.5 * 12,000/ 16,000 1643 NP G.00 97.69 8724
04/15/99 7,900 058 0.69 <03 094 * 11,000/ 14,000 7.86 NP 6.00 97.6% 89 83
07/26/99 5,200 <3 <3 <3 <5 *5,600 /11,000 10 40 NP 00 97 69 87.29
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TABLE 1

GROUNDWATER DATA
THRIFTY OIL STATION #049, OAKLAND, CA.
T i e EE CRWATER.
o
10/13/99 <50 <03 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <5 NP 0.00 97,69 90,60
01/20/00 <50 <0.3 0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <5 NP 0,00 97.69 90.83
04/05/00 <50 0.8 <0.25 <0.23 <0.5 *5.6/<5 NP 0.00 97.69 88,84
07/19/00 <50 <03 <03 <03 <0.6 <5 NP 0.00 97.69 38 83
10/18/00 <50 <0,18 <014 <0.§8 <0,26 <0.24 NP 009 57.69 90.37
01/17/01 <50 <(.18 290 <018 10 *39/39 NP 0.00 57 69 9229
04/19/01 <50 <0,18 <0 14 <0.18 <0.26 <0.24 NP 0.00 97.69 38.82
07/18/01 <50 <0.18 <0.14 <0,18 <026 <024 NP 0.00 57 69 50,37
10/10/0} <50 <0.18 <0.14 <0.18 <0.26 <0.24 NP 0.00 97.69 $8.82
01/30/02 <50 <0.18 <0.14 <0.13 <0.26 <0.24 NP 000 97 .69 9151
04/17/02 <50 <018 <0.14 <018 <426 <024 NP 0.00 97.69 90.38
07/31/02 138 11 1.2 <018 <0).26 <0.24 NP .60 97.69 9193
11/14/02 <30 <008 <018 <0.17 <0.4 2] NP 0.00 97.69 91.96
01/29/03 <15 <0 G4 <0.02 <02 <0.06 16 NP 000 97.69 5039
04/23/03 <15 <0.04 <0 02 <0.02 <0.,06 16 NP 0.00 97.69 91.93
07/10/03 <15 <022 <032 <031 <0 4 11 NP 0.00 97.69 92 06
10/20/03 13,700 413 <0.07 <0.02 <0.06 *6,570 / 4,920 NP 0.00 97 69 92.08
01/14/04 1,160 2.0 2.2 6.1 7.8 *1,510 /767 NP 000 97.69 9346
04/08/04 <15 <0 22 <0.32 <0.31 <04 <0.18 NP 0.00 97.69 9271
07/21/04 <15 <0.22 <0.32 <0.31 <04 <0.18 NP 000 97.69 91.03

01/09/92 97.33 92.08
04/13/92 - - - - - . NP 0.00 97.33 50.93
10/05/92 - - - - - - NP 000 97.33 87.38
01/05/93 - - - - - - NP 0.00 97.33 93.23
04/26/93 - - - - - - NP 0.00 97.33 92 49
01/04/94 - - - - - - NP 0.06 97.33 88.28
04/05/94 . . - - - - NP 0.00 97 33 29 23
10/09/95 63,000 9,000 2.100 2,500 9,600 - - - 97.33 -
01/08/96 23,000 2,200 830 880 3,600 - NP 000 97.33 9176
04/0%/96 56,000 5,000 2,500 2,600 11,000 - NP 600 97.33 $1.97

T oS 33000~ T---3.700— 4--- 3600 -4 1400 ] __ 6000, . 24000 _ | NP 0.00 97.33 92.53
10/16/96 2,800 78 0.60 041 52 2,000 NP 000 I R s
01/22/97 1,400 <03 <03 <0.3 <05 3,100 NP 0.00 $7.33 92.18
04/21/97 - - - - - - 530 106 97.33 9177
07/14/97 - - - - - - 521 003 6733 $2.11
10/07/97 - - - - - . 7.80 0.02 97 33 29 53
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TABLE 1
GROUNDWATER DATA
RIFTY OIL STATION #0649, CAKLAND, CA.

TH
g - J6n Dv':::;)“v

B

01/15/98 - - - - - - 5.68 6.60 0.08 97.33 90.71
04/23/98 - - - - - . 6.36 530 1.06 97.33 91,77
07/20/9% <30 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <5 6.05 NP 0.00 97.33 9] 28
10/14/98 3,100 86 23 20 320 1,100 6.85 NP 0.00 97.33 9048
01/21/99 9,100 3.2 5.6 1.8 130 *24 000/ 17,000 618 NP 0.00 97 33 9] 23
04/15/99 14,000 <0.3 0.71 <03 <0.5 * 20,000 /22,000 6.05 NP 0.00 97.33 91.28
07/26/99 4,500 <6 <6 <6 <10 *3 700 / 9,800 6.07 NP 0.00 9733 9126
10/13/99 410 <0.3 0.63 <0.3 <0.5 660 5.54 NP 0.00 97.33 91.79
01/20/00 770 <03 <0.3 <03 <05 *2 400 / 1,900 5.49 NP 0.00 97.33 51.84
04/05/00 61,200 0.9 <025 <0 25 <0.5 *+13.500/ 21,900 5.30 NP 0.00 97.33 92.03
07/19/00 96,600 1,770 1,760 2,690 2,730 21,900 /9,740 529 NP 0.00 9733 92.04
10/18/00 34,900 698 1,010 607 4,130 *27,800 / 15,900 6.02 NP 0.00 9733 91.31
01/17/01 29,100 799 930 614 3,400 *24,300 / 31,400 488 NP 0.00 97.33 92.45
04/19/01 103,000 4,880 3,980 3,260 11,800 66,900 489 NP 000 97.33 92.44
07/18/01 52,200 3,320 2,090 440 5.520 £55 500 / 16,800 6.04 NP 0.00 97.33 91.29
10/10/01 3,580 6.1 14 5.3 70 *40,100 / 30,000 451 NP 0.00 97.33 92.82
01/30/02 36,500 <0.18 3.0 1.0 30 *43 000 / 24,900 451 NP 000 97.33 92.82
04/17/02 12,900 3.0 19 <0.18 10 16,000/ 13,600 4.51 NP 0.00 97 33 92.82
07/31/02 19,300 <018 1.2 1.5 2.6 13,200 / 10,100 526 NP 0.00 97.33 9207
11/14/02 36,200 1,720 040 235 6,190 8,280 527 NP 000 97.33 92.06
01/29/03 13,000 444 39 <04 1,200 $,160 450 NP 000 97.33 92.83
04/23/03 7430 136 57 <0.2 387 5,830 4.80 NP 0.00 9733 92 53
07/10/03 16,200 <22 <3.2 <31 <410 3,930 453 NP 0.00 97.33 92.78
10/20/03 6,040 672 384 34 444 #3780 /3,220 456 Np 0.00 97.33 92 77
01/14/04 WELL ABANDONED 01/2004
04/0%/0 37,900 819 424 159 3,190 18,400 496 NP 0.00 - -
07/21/04 14,500 <2.2 <32 <3.1 30] 18,900 6.60 NP 0.00 - -
01/09/92 - - - - - - 5.32 NP 0.00 98.85 93 53
| _oaiizez | - - - - - - 4.82 NP .00 98.85 94.03
10/0/92 - - - - - - I NPT 77T Too0 T T T eREs Y 90T
01/06/93 - - - - - - 346 NP 0.00 98 85 95 39
04/26/93 - - - - - - 4.66 NP 0.00 98.85 9419
01/04/94 - - - - - - 6.36 NP 0.00 98.85 92 49
04/05/54 - - - - - - 594 NP 000 98.85 92.91
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TABLE 1
GROUNDWATER DATA
FTY OIL STATION #049, OAKLAND, CA.

i &5
07/12/95 <100 <05 <0.3 <05 <1 - - - - 98 85 .
10/09/95 440 31 1 19 84 - - - - 93 .85 _
G1/08/96 <50 <03 <03 <03 <0.5 . 6.63 NP 0.00 98.85 92.22
04/08/96 <50 <0.3 <03 <03 <0.5 - 522 NP 0.00 98.85 93.63
07122196 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <03 <05 <20 6.62 NP 0.00 98 83 9223
10/16/96 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <p3 <05 <20 6.12 NP 0.00 98.85 92.73
01/22/97 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <20 517 NP 0.00 98.85 93.68
04/21/97 73 25 0.34 074 3.8 21 6.64 NP 0.00 92.85 9221
07/14/97 <50 <0.3 <03 <03 <0.5 <20 667 NP 0.00 98 83 92.18
10/07/97 130 <03 <0.3 <03 <0.5 - £.20 NP 000 9885 90 65
01/19/98 85 <0.3 <03 <03 <0.5 - 1.55 NP 0.00 98 85 97.30
04/23/98 220 0.39 <03 <0.3 <0.5 350 8.10 NP 0.00 98.85 90.75
07/20/9% <50 <0.3 <03 <03 <0.5 <5 6.30 NP 0.00 9%.85 92.55
10/14/98 <50 <03 <0.3 <03 <05 <5 7.65 NP 000 98.85 91.20
01/21/99 <30 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 #6775 615 NP 0.00 98.85 92.70
04/15/99 <50 <03 <0.3 <0.3 <03 <5 1.60 NP 0,00 98 85 97.25
07/26/99 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <03 <0.5 <5 613 NP 0.00 98.85 9272
10/13/99 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <G5 <5 6.61 NP 0.00 98 85 92.24
(:1/20/00 <50 <03 <03 <0,3 <0.5 <5 6.14 NP 000 98.85 9271
04/05/00 <50 05 <025 <25 <05 5 4/ <5 4,58 NP 0.00 98 85 94.27
07/19/00 <50 <03 <0 3 <03 <0.6 <5 459 NP 000 98.85 94,26
10/18/G0 <50 <018 <014 <0.18 <0.26 <0.24 6.28 Np 0.00 93.85 92.57
01/17/01 <50 <0.18 <0.14 <0.18 1.0 *5/438 458 NP 0.00 98 85 9427
04/16/01 <30 <018 <G 14 <0.18 <0.26 <024 458 NP 0 00 98.85 94,27
G7/18/01 <50 <0.18 <0.14 <0.18 <0.26 <0.24 612 NP 0.00 98.85 92.73
10/10/01 <50 <018 <0 14 <0.18 <0.26 <024 458 NP 000 98.85 94,27
01/30/02 <50 <0 18 <0.14 <0.13 <026 <024 4.48 NP 0.00 98.85 94 37
D4/17/02 <50 <0.18 <014 <018 <0.26 <0.24 4,58 NP 0.00 98 85 9427
07/31/02 <50) <0 18 <0.14 <0 i8 <026 <0 24 6.10 NP 000 08.85 92.75
11714/02 <50 <0.08 <0 1% <0.17 <0.4 9 611 NP 0.00 98 85 9274
01/29/03 <15 <0 04 <0.02 <002 <0.06 7.1 455 NP 000 98 85 94.30
04/23/03 BE <0.04 <002 <0.02 <(.06 79 3.03 NP 0.00 08.85 95.82
07/10/03 <15 <022 <032 <0 31 <04 74 525 NP 0.00 98.85 93.60
- 1520403 <15 <004 .. <002 _ .1 =002 | <006 | *911/92 5.25 NP 0.00 98 85 93.60
01/14/04 <15 <0 04 <0.02 <0 02 <0.06 *232/41 303 NP T 000 T T 9885 - 958 —
04/08/04 797 <0.22 <0.32 <031 <0.4 635 4.35 NP 000 98.85 94.50
07/21/04 548 <0.22 <032 < 31 <0.4 788 5.36 NP 000 98.85 93.29
049 TABTXLS Page 6of 10 10/25/2004



TABLE 1

GROUNDWATER DATA
OAKLAND, CA.
i T f’ﬁ‘[{ﬁ
o
MONITORING WELLEMW.6 55258 58 : : i . =
01/0%/92 - - - - - - 6.30 NP 0.00 99.67 93.37
04/13/92 - - - - . - 547 NP 0.00 99.67 9420
10/05/92 - - - - - - 9.85 NP 0.00 99.67 3982
01/06/93 - - - - - - 416 NP 0.00 99.67 95.51
04/26/93 - - - - - - 3.75 NP 0.00 99.67 9392
01/14/94 - - - - - - 7.20 NP 0.00 99,67 92 47
04/05/94 . - - - - - 6.76 NP 0.60 99.67 92 91
07/10/95 <100 <0.5 0.9 <0.5 1.1 - - - - 99.67 -
10/09/55 250 4.8 5.6 11 58 - - - - 99.67 -
(1/08/96 <50 <0.3 <03 <03 <0.5 - 6.16 NP 0.00 99.67 93,51
04/08/96 230 4.6 47 3.2 33 - 460 NP 0.00 99 67 95 Q7
07/22/56 <50 <03 <03 <03 <B5 <20 7.30 NP 0.00 99.67 92.37
10/16/96 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <20 5.82 NP 0.00 99.67 93 85
01/22/97 <50 <0.3 <03 <0.3 <05 <20 440 NP 0.00 99,67 95.27
04/21/97 130 <0.3 <0.3 <03 <0.5 <20 7.10 NP 0.00 99.67 92,57
07/14/97 <50 <03 <0.3 <03 07¢ <20 7.35 NP 0.00 99,67 9232
16/07/97 <50 0.78 03 <03 <0.5 - 698 NP 0.00 99.67 92.69
01/23/98 <50 <03 <03 <03 <035 - 233 NP 0.00 99,67 $7.32
04/23/98 <50 <03 <03 <0.3 <0.5 <20 6.50 NP 0.60 95,67 92.77
07/20/98 <50 <03 1 <03 14 <5 5.45 NP 0.00 99.67 9422
10/14/98 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <03 <0.5 <5 455 NP 0.00 95 67 94.72
01/21/99 <50 0.35 0.62 <03 <0.5 <3 3.90 NP 0.00 99.67 9577
04/15/99 <50 <03 <03 <03 <0.5 <5 233 NP 0.00 99 67 97.32
07/26/99 1,000 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 *2.30G /3,900 393 NP 0.00 99.67 9574
10/13/99 <50 <0.3 <03 <03 <03 <5 6.15 NP 000 99,67 93.52
01/20/00 <50 <03 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 *42 /41 584 NP 0.00 99.67 93 83
04/45/00 4,600 338 238 1.2 352 ¥282 /230 3.89 NP 0.00 99.67 95,78
07/19/00 60 1.0 20 <G3 <0.6 *37/76 347 NP 0.00 99.67 96 60
10/18/60 - - . - - - - - - 99 67 -
01/17/01 103 <0.18 20 <0.18 30 *78 /106 387 NP 0.00 99.67 95,80
04/19/01 <50 <0.18 <014 <0.i8 <0.26 <0.24 3.86 NP 0.00 99 67 95.81
07/18/01 <50 <0.18 <0.14 <018 <0 26 < 24 540 NP 0.00 99.67 94 27
‘” TTOMTOI0 T <50 - | <GB <M —f <018 _ 1. <026 1 0 <024 |} 386 NP 0.00 99 67 $5.81
01/30/02 <30 <0.1% <014 <0.18 <( 26 <024 3.86 NP 000 T T 9987 T T 9SETT— 7
04/17/02 <50 <0.18 <0,14 <0.18 <0.26 <0.24 386 NP 0.00 96 67 95.81
07/31/02 <30 <018 <0.14 <0.18 <026 <0.24 5.40 NP 0.00 99.67 94 27
11/14/02 140 32 <0 18 5.2 <04 111 542 NP 0.00 9 67 9425
01/29/03 694 1 <0 04 <0.02 <0.02 <0.06 630 388 NP 0.00 99,67 9579
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TABLE 1
GROUNDWATER DATA
THRIFTY OIL STATION #6049, OAKLAND CA.

04/23/03 1,550 <0.04 <0.02 <0.02 <0.06 578 3.86 NP 0.00 99.67 95 81
07/10/03 1,670 <.22 <0.32 <0 31 <04 509 531 NP 000 99.67 9436
10/20/03 1,320 <0.04 <002 <0.02 <0.06 *656 / 662 5.30 NP 0.00 99.67 94,37
01/14/04 272 <0.04 <002 <0.02 <0 06 “304 /180 3.82 NP 000 99 67 95 85
04/08/04 <15 <022 <0.32 <031 <04 <0 I8 518 NP 000 9567 94.4%
07/21/04 <i5 <022 <0.32 <031 <04 <0.18 6.42 NP 000 99,67 9325
’,NEIGM@WELL?MWJ' G R SR rben Tnteryal= 4701 ; = i
o092 | R . N R - 6.30 NP 0.00 99.02 9272
04/13/92 - - - - - - 668 NP 0.00 99.02 9234
10/05/92 - - - - - - 9,60 NP 000 95 (2 8942
01/06/93 - - - - - - 13,90 NP 0.00 99,02 $5.12
04/26/93 R - - - - - 5.55 NP 000 9902 9347
01/04/94 - - - - - - 7.58 NP 0.60 99.02 9}.44
04/05/94 - . - - - - 6.66 NP 0.00 99,02 92.36
10/09/95 27,000 2,400 140 1,700 2,700 - - - - 99.02 -
01/08/96 13,000 800 42 540 860 . 6.94 NP 0.00 99.02 92 08
04/08/94 9,100 340 31 690 1,200 - 5.48 NP G 00 99,02 93.54
07/22/96 11,000 1,700 22 650 700 340 6.60 NP 0.00 99.02 92.42
10/16/96 180 <03 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 270 642 NP 000 99.02 92.60
01/22/97 130 <03 <0.3 <03 <0.5 470 5.70 NP 0.00 99.02 93 32
04/21/97 10,000 1,400 27 820 490 1,100 530 NP 0 00 99 02 93.72
07/14/97 8,200 660 15 230 270 560 7.90 NP 0.00 99.02 91.12
10/07/97 7,700 480 i5 3.4 350 - 7.70 NP 000 99.02 91.32
01/19/98 1,400 20 074 0.46 44 - 6.05 NP 0.00 99 02 9297
04/23/98 590 <03 <03 <0.3 <0.5 1,700 7.60 NP 0.00 99.02 91.42
07/20/98 4,900 570 150 300 500 1,500 5.30 NP 0.00 99,02 $3.72
10/14/98 1,100 1.0 <0.3 <03 53 2,000 8 60 NP 6.00 99,02 90 42
01/21/99 570 032 <03 <(.3 <0 5 ¥ {500 /1,700 6.70 NP 0.00 99 02 92.32
04/15/99 770 <03 <0.3 <03 <05 * 1,400 /1,200 6.07 NP 0.00 99,02 92 93
07/26/99 500 <0.3 <03 <0.3 <0.5 710/ 550 7.86 NP 0.00 99,02 91.16
10/13/99 <50 <03 044 <0.3 0.62 <5 6.93 NP 000 99.02 92 09

- o000 4 - <58 1 — <83 1«03 L =03 _ | <05 ] _*5/<5 6.44 NP 0.00 99 02 92.58
04/05/00 5,670 415 19 17 60.1 *320 /194 7.86 NP | T oo 1~ 9902 - ST~
07/15/00 1,350 14 <3 <3 10 *237 /120 710 NP 0.00 99,02 91.92
10/18/00 <50 <918 <0.14 <018 <0 26 *63/411 5.28 Np 000 9902 ' 93 74
91/17/01 <50 <0.18 <014 <0.18 3.0 *57 /81 527 NP 0.60 99.02 93.75
04/19/01 <50 <018 <014 <018 <0.26 56 7.86 NP 000 99.02 91 16
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TABLE 1

GROUNDWATER DATA
THRIFTY OIL STATION #049, OAKLAND, CA.
e S SR e
07/18/0% <50 <0.18 <0.14 <018 <0.26 *9 /35 6.30 NP 0.00 99 02 92.72
10/10/01 <50 <018 <0.14 <0.18 <0.26 *94/79 823 NP 0.00 99 02 90,79
01/30/02 2,590 40 9.0 8.0 6.0 *45 /22 514 NP 0.00 5902 9388
04/17/02 51 <0.18 <0 14 <0.18 <0.26 *58 /45 5.53 NP 0.00 99,02 93 .49
07/31/02 <50 <0.18 <0.14 <018 <026 *39/33 5.93 NP 0.00 99.02 9309
11/14/02 <50 <008 <0.18 <017 <04 6.8 5.92 NP 000 99.02 53,10
01/29/03 <15 <0 04 «0.02 <0.02 <0.06 <0 03 551 NP 0.00 99,02 93 5]
04/23/03 <13 <0.04 <062 <002 <0.06 <0.03 5.14 NP 0.00 99,02 93.88
07/10/03 <15 <022 <0.32 <0.31 <04 <0.18 5.03 NP 009 $9.02 93.99
10/20/03 <15 <0 04 <0.02 <0.02 <0.06 <003 5.01 NP 0.00 99,02 94 01
01/14/04 <15 <0 04 <0 02 <0.02 <0.06 <0.03 438 NP 0.00 99,02 94.64
04/08/04 <15 <0.22 <032 <031 <0.4 <0.18 486 NP 0.00 99.02 94,16
07/21/04 <15 <0.22 <0,32 <0.31 <04 <018 6 82 NP 0.00 99 (2 92.30
MONITORING WEL] P - . e a0 : 2 e
01/09/92 - - - - - - 14,00 NP 000 . -
04/13/52 - - - - - - 14.00 NP 0.00 - -
10/05/92 - - - - - - 1505 NP 0.00 - -
01/06/93 - - - - - - 543 NP 0.00 - -
04/26/93 . - - - - - 13.20 NP 0.00 - .
0104754 - - - - - - 14 30 NP 000 - .
04/05/94 - - - - - - 14.13 NP 000 - -
01/08/96 - - - - - - 14.22 NP 0.00 - -
04/08/96 - - - . - - 14.33 NP 0.00 - .
07/22/96 8,100 530 34 120 360 - 14.27 NP 0.00 - .
10/16/96 - - - - - - 1310 NP 009 - .
01/22/97 - - - - - - 16.97 NP 0.00 - .
10/07/97 . - - - . - 14.20 NP 0.00 - .
01/15/98 . - - - - - 15.60 NP 0.00 . -
04/23/98 81,000 072 14 32 57 270,009 14.20 NP 0.00 - .
07/20/98 - - - - - - 14.30 NP 6.00 - R
10/14/98 - - - - - - 11.20 NP 0.00 - -
OTRTRY = - - _ - - B - - - - - -
04/15/99 . - - - - - 13 10 NP 0.00 = -
07/26/93 4,400 <3 <3 <3 <5 *6,800 / 9,000 13.83 NP 000 - -
10/13/99 . - - - . - - - - -
61/20/00 - - - - - - 13.22 NP 0.00 - .
04/03/00 - - - - - - - - - - -
049 TABT.XLS Page 90f 10 10/25/2004




THRIFTY OIL S

TABLE 1

GROUNDWATER DATA

TATION #049, OAKLAND, CA.

A 5]

A

07/19/00 - - - - - - 1325 NP Q.00 -
10/18/00 - - - - - - 11.14 NP 0.00 -
01/17/01 - - - - - - 11.12 NP 0.00 -
04/15/01 - - - - - - - - - -
07/18/01 - - - - - - 11.20 NP 0.00 -
10/10/01 - - - - - - 11.20 NP 000 -
01/30/02 - - - - - - 12.30 NP 0.00 -
04/17/02 - - - - - - 14.30 NP 000 -
07/31/02 - - - - - - 1421 NP 0.00 -
11/14/02 - - - - - - 14,13 NP 0.00 -
01/25/03 - - - - - - 13.12 NP 000 -
04/23/03 - - - - - - No Access - - -
07/10/03 - - - - - - No Access - - -
10/20/03 - - - - - - No Access - - -
01/14/04 WELL ABANDONED 01/2004
R Tl L s S e
04/08/04 6,740 42 321 <31 1,160 239 4.76 NP 0.00 -
07/21/04 118 <022 <0 32 <}.31 <0.4 107 6.85 NP 0.00 -
NOTE: * MTBE 8020 / 8260 Benzene, toluene, ethlybenzene, and xylene analyzed by EPA method §020.

ND = Nondetectable Total petroleum hydrecarbons (TPH) analyzed by EPA method 8015 modified for gasoline

NP = No free hydrocarbon product Methyl-tert Butyl Ether (MTBE) analyzed by EPA method 8020 or 8260

"« " ="Not analyzed / Not available On 7/21/04, 4/08/04, 7/10/03 & 11/14/02, BTEX and MTBE done by 8260B
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ADDITIONAL GROUNDWATER DATA
THRIFTY OIL STATION # 049, OAKLAND, CA.

11/14/02

TABLE 2

<10

¥

01/29/03

04/23/03

07/10/03

10/20/03

01/14/04

04/08/04

07/21/04

Ay

YMONITORING WELL #MW-2"

11714/02

01/29/03

04/23/03

07/10/03

10/20/03

01/14/04

TONTTORING WELD

11714/02

01/29/03

04123/03

O7/H03

10/20/03

01/14/04

04/08/04

07/21/04

WA

11/14/02

01/29/03

04/23/03

07/10/03

1072003

01/14/04

MONITORING. WELL A MW-5 -+ 7.,

11714702

<(.2

01/29/03

04/23103

07/10/63

10/20/03

01/14/04

04/08/04

07/21/04

MONITORING WELL ¥

A%

R
A

§1/14/02

<0.2

<0 16

<10

@1/25/03

04/23/03

07/10/03

10/20/03

01/14/04

048TABJ
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TABLE 2
ADDITIONAL GROUNDWATER DATA
THRIFTY OIL STATION # 049, OAKLAND, CA.

04/08/04

01/21/04

MW7

T

[—
MONITORING. WELL
11/14/02

<(.2

<012

01/29/03

04/23/03

07/10/03

10/20/03

0114704

04/08/04

0721404

NOTE:

043TAB3

DIPE, ETBE, TAME, TBA analyzed by EPA Method 8260B
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TABLE 3 !

PROCESSED WATER DATA
Thrifty Station #049
3400 San Pablo Avenue
__Oakland, CA
DATE METER PROCESSED MONTHLY QUARTERLY NOTES
READING SINCE VISIT SAMPLES SAMPLES

6/18/2004 364.5 364.5 NO NO
6/21/2004 2,322.20 1,957.70 NO NO Sample PSP-1
6/23/2004 3,361.00 1,038.80 NO NO Sample PSP-1
6/25/2004 4,398.00 1,037.00 NO NO Sample PSP-1
71472004 6,395.70 1,997.70 NO NO Sample PSP-1
7/9/2004 8,606.50 2,210.80 NO NO
7/19/2004 11,130.00 2,523.50 NO NO Shut down for QM
7/29/2004 11,346.00 216.00 NO NO
8/9/2004 12,511.00 1,165.00 YES NO
8/30/2004 19,294.00 6,783.00 NO NO
9/3/2004 20,211.00 917.00 YES YES Carbon Change Cut:
9/21/2004 24.567.00 4,356.00 NO NO '

Notes:
Monthly samples collected from INT-1, INT-2, INT-3 Inlet only
Quarterly samples collected from INT-1, INT-2, INT-3, and PSP-1
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APPENDIX A



PROJECT STaTUS REP?\T

SITE: THRIFTY OIL CO. #0649/
EARTH MANAGEMENT CO. ADDRESS: 3400 SAN PABLOAVE. \_/
Environmental Remediation
\(%%7 OAKLAND, CA 94612
DATE: Oﬂlﬂmﬂ
PERSONNEL: Conb ot Pruchsdan ot
weLL | DrP | pTW | DTB | PT | W€V |-DIA | PURGE (GAL) COMMENT
1D (FT) (FT) (FT) FT) (FY) | (iN) | EST. | ACT. ‘
MONTHLY/QUARTERLY
L fIMw-1 | OALTIY » | ¥ | W
. [Mw2R 612 116+ a2 | 26
s w3 6.66 | 2k.15 > (M, | M
« [[Mw-ar 6.60]14.62 o | DA a2y
s [[MW-s h.56[13 % > | 5 | B
s [IMW-6 6.HL| B .06 > | 4 O 3
» w7 6.82. 11550 o | 4F | IF
s JRW-IR 6.25 114,08 4 | A% | BT
FREE PRODUCT REMOVED: PURGE-WATER REMOVED:
APPROX. _~— GALLONS apprOX. ¥6 0 GALLONS
REMARKS: Mow,fbﬂ/{n/bzka Wely ered MWM,% wilcr ?\Amvu wells =
EXPLANATION: REV 6/30/2004

DTP= DEPTH TO PRODUCT, DTW= DEPTH TO WATER, DTB= DEPTH TO BOTTOM: ALL MEASURED FROM TOP OF CASING
PT=PRODUCT THICKNESS, WC= WATER COLUMN, DIA= DIAMETER, EST=ESTIMATE, ACT=ACTUAL, FT= FEET, GAL= GALLONS




FIELD DATA -GROUNDWATER SAMPLING PROGRAM

Sie: fﬁﬁ— 0%y Date: o+ 24~ oly

Address: .

Personnel: SRRy Weather: SUVHHL &by -

Well No: Maw -4 Eouio: B LER '

Before Purging: 1

Toal Well Depth: (L) LRy Well Diamezer 2

Deoth ta Water (f) . od Est. Pure:-Vqumc: 5%

Sampling Data: 1 | ;

Initial Turbidicv: Final Turbidicy: :

Time 1024 1054 1ot | torhw R

EC 130 1320 | 1250 %30 | 1B }

o h.6o | 5.u¥ T i

Temp D S M SR WA | W )

Gal. - b g Lo F

' !
= !

Time )

EC '

#;H )

Temp

Gal.

Mﬂ&fom Sample Collection T ‘ ;

l&gth 1o Wager (fr) B.3> Total Weil Depth(fi). -4 :




FIELD DATA -GROUNDWATER SAMPLING PROGRAM

Stee: _ ‘ﬁ— o4 Date: 07—"‘2/(""99

Address: '

Personncl: DERRAH Weather: SUNHG Yy

Well No: gy -2 B Eguio: pafeer.

Before Purging:

Towl Well Depth: (fL) 16 %Y Well Diamerer £

Deoth ta Water (ft) 6. F2 - Fst. Purze Volume: 20

Sampling Data; 1'

Inivial Turbidity: Final Turbidiry: ,

Time TN g 1 over | qroq | oj2os l

EC IH 1o 540 | WS | 5% | 15%0 !

pH 5.4 6ol €. M C. oY G- M |

Teamw L L M FhA} o8 ¥o. ?

Gal. 5 Lo 15 20 20 ?

i

= ;

Tirme )

EC

i

Temp

Gal.

&f Pursing/Before Sample Collection ]

Denth 10 Warer (f) 110 Totl Weil Depthtf). 6. FY




FIELD DATA -GROUNDWATER SAMPLING PROGRAM

OF— 24 —O Y

Ste: 4 ol Date:

Address:

Personnel:

Sz Rk Weather: SUHHG Ny

Well No: A~ D Eauip: B A< uéa_ /

Before Purging:
Torl Well Depth: (fL) VAL

Well Diamerer

Beoth ta Water (ft) C. E6 - Est. Purze Volume: LA

Sampling Data:

ol e

Initial Turbiditv: Final Turbidiey:

Time : A %0

EC % 1¥ke | 1610 | {630 1630

h. 3T

b.a4

5.4%

Temo

T

A

TG

PG

Gal.

Z-

8

U

Time

'EC

3

pH.

i
Memp

Gal,

| .
Afler Pursing/Before Sample Collection

|

@gmh 10 Warer {fr)

R.CO

2k .42

Towl Weil Depth(fi).




FIELD DATA -GROUNDWATER SAMPLING PROGRAM

Sie: 2 o4 Date: O F— 240Y
Address:
Personnel: DR RR o Weather: S iy Mpy
Welil No: M — L Equio: A LER.
rLB{:Lforv.: Purging: y E
Toal Well Depth: (L) 14.62 Well Diamezer 4
'Denth 10 Water (fvy 6. cO - ‘E_st Purge Volume: 54
Smpﬁnx Data: ]| f
[ .
Initial Turbiditv: Final Turbidiry: ‘ :
%Timc {2124 %1 L2 s LA ) 3o |
eC M | 6o | 145w | (k%o | [weo j
H Cox| bax| ranp| 59¢ | 5.84 1
Temp LB LA 1.4 -4 AT !
Gal. C K %, 1L} 3Y f
]
= !
Time j
EC
b .
MTemp
Gal. 1
L’Lﬁﬂ' Purzing/Before Sample Collection i . ;
@Dth 10 Warer () 1. 32 Total Weil Depth(fi). IJ ‘% 6 :




FIELD DATA -GROUNDWATER SAMPLING PROGRAM

Ste: L @LC L} Date: ) 7‘ 2L~ o "7

Address: X

Personnel: oz Ry Weather: ?Uﬁ/{'—(—tzr b

Well No: M)~ 5 Eouip: P LER

Before Purging:

Torl Well Depth: (fL) 15 4 Well Diamezer

Deoth 1o Water (ft 5.54 Fst. Puree Volume:

Sampling Data: 11 é

Initial Turbidity: Final Turbidiry: _ E

Time 19 o} AN 10ty louir | o020 l

EC 0 F %0 0 {60 {630 léGo ;

pH Qo% 5.4% p.4% 5.9 5.4% i

Temo S SRS N0 O N I Nt ) Sl B YOS :

Gal. L U 6 8 Ao ?

!

= [

Time ]

EC '

pH -

Temp '

Gal. |

After Purging/Before Sample Collection Y f

Deoth 10 Warer (ft)

£.%0

Total Weit Depth(h).

A+




FIELD DATA -GROUNDWATER SAMPLING PROGRAM

-ri(:: ’d @5{6

Address:

Date:

oF-— 24~k

Personnel!;

SRR ’

Weil No: Mav— G

Weather:

SUNHY

DAY

Eauin:

23 t"hﬁ [ rd

[Bcforl: Purging:

12.06

lToml Well Depth: (f.)
B

eoth to Water (f) 6.Ue

Well Diamerer

Est. Pueree Volume:

N
iy

{ngplimz Data:

—d

nital Turbidity:

Final Turbidiry:

Time 44 i

9.%4

454

4.5F

1o Leo

EC {cho

il

K6 Lo

1540

15 %o

A5 o

bH H81 5.4%

554

5.9%

.34

Temo T4 kL RN

A

0.3

Fo VT

1Gal. L L

£

o

i

e e e e e e e A R T T PR L)

{Time

1EC

Tem
IGaL

{A fter Pursing/Before Sample Collection

Deoth 10 Warer {fr)

T

i

Total Weil Depth(fr).

13-06




FIELD DATA -GROUNDWATER SAMPLING PROGRAM

Sie: .'/"'— 91{4 Date: OF— 24~ O(j

Address: ' - B

Personnel: SR Weather: Sv f\fh"i{ HAY

Well No: fn - Eauio: Rt LR

Before Purying: l

Torl Well Depth: (f) 15.5¢ Well Diamezer 4 !

Beoth 10 Water (ft) gL - Et- Puree Volume: /(1‘

Sampling Data: 1' ;

Initial Turbidioy: ' Final Turbidiry: k

= n

Time Wi62-| 1066 1 \No0 | WoB | fliko L

EC 14%0 (>0 1680 1o req0 '

pH h.4% G.0% G. M 6. oY C.0b. i

[Temo N o S S M Y Y R e ?

Gal. % ; 00 1 1 i
: !

T [

[Time 1

EC

gi{ . '

fTemp

{Gal.

lLﬁCF Purzing/Before Sample Collection H i

> - §
[eon 1o Warer (ft) .04 Towl Weil Depth(fi), J2-16 ;




FIELD DATA -GROUNDWATER SAMPLING PROGRAM

e - O Date: OF U oYy

\védress:

dersonnel: SRR A Weader: SvifFtu D 55’17

Nell No: R ~-AP Eouipn: B 79‘1\1/#\:4’&._

Before Pureing: [ :

Toa! Well Depth: (fL) 19.03 Well Diameter 44

Beoth ta Water (f0 G-’g"{— : Esi. Puree Volume: %2 .

Sampling Data: 1 f

Initial Turbidicy: Final Turbidiry: ' :

Time e | omas | | | [3the |

EC Lo AL %0 wo f %o o :

pH L Y F.2% | .U 5. 14 j

Temo AL ™A | YLD A A 2.0.4 !

Gal. A s 19 15 32 i

: )
- l

Time 1

EC

pH -

Temp

Gal, ]

Idﬁcr Pureing/Before Sample Collection

i

@Dth 10 Waier (f)

1,24

/8. oF

Total Weil Dcp(h(ﬂ)-




APPENDIX B



ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES

806 North Batavia - Orange, California 92868 - 714/771-6900 FAX 714/538-1209
CLIENT Thrifty Oil Company (8871) LAB REQUEST 133159 L//
ATTN: Jeft Suryakusuma
13116 Imperial Hwy. REPORTED  07/30/2004
P.O. Box 2128
Santa ke Springs, CA Y0670 RECEIVED  07/23/2004

PROJECT Station #049 /
3600 San Pablo Ave., Cakland

SUBMITTER  Client

COMMENTS

Ttus laboratory request covers the following histed samples which were analyzed for the parameters indicated on the
attached Analytical Result Report. All analyses were conducted using the appropriate methods as indicated on the report.
This cover letter is an integral part of the final report.

Order No. Client Samiple 1dentification
539621 TOC #049 MW-6
539622 TOC #049 MW-5
539623 TOC #049 MW-1
539624 TOC #049 MW-7
539625 TOC #049 MW-3
539626 TOC #0049 MW-2R
539627 TOC #0049 MW-4R
539628 TOC #049 RW-1R
539629 Trip Blank
539630 Laboratory Method Blank

Thank you for the oppartunity to be of service to your company, Please feel free to call ifthere are any questiops regarding
this report or if we can be of further service.

ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES by,

L g

Edward S. Behare, Ph.D.
Vice President

NOTE: Unless notified in writing , all samples will be discarded by appropriate disposal protocol 30 days from date reported.

TESTING & CONSULTING
‘thereports o1 ihe Associuded Labotalones are conhdential property ot our clients and Chenrical
may not be reproduced or used tor publication 1n part or 1n Wll without our watten © Microbiological
pemmission, This 1s tor the mutual protection of the public, our clients, and ourselves. Environmental

Lab request 133159 cover, page 1 of'1



Order #:l‘—“ﬁﬁ‘é‘z‘f Client Sa'  le ID: TOC #049 MW-6
Matrix: WATEK Date Samplea: 07/21/2004 Time Sampled: 13:50
Analyte Resulf DF P MD i Da 1
8260B BTEX/MTBE Only
Benzene ND 1 1 0.22 ug/L 07/28/04 AM
Ethyl benzene ND 1 5 0.31 ug/L 07/28/04 AM
Methyl-tert-butylether (MTBE) ND i 1 0.18 ug/L 07/28/04 AM
Tolucne ND 1 5 0.22 ug/L 07/28/04 AM
Xylenes, total ND 1 5 0.4 ug/L 07/28/04 AM
Surrogates Units Control Limits
Surt] - Dibromofluoromethane 99 Yo 70-130
Surr? - 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 102 % 70 -'130
Surr3 - Toluene-d8 99 % 70-130
Surr4 - p-Bromotluorobenzene 99 % 70 -130
8015M - Gasoline ‘
Gasoline ND 1 50 15 ug/L 07/26/04 LZ
Surrogates Units Control Limits
a,a,a-Triluorotoluene 90 Y 55 —5200

PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit, MDL = Method detection limit, DF = Dilution Factor
ND = Not detected below indicated MDL, J=Trace

10, alytical Results Report
Lab Request 133159 results, page 1 of 10 i




Order #: 53962ﬂ Client Sa’  le ID TOC #049 MW-5 ,
Matrix: WATEK Date Samplea: 07/21/2004 Time Sampled: 14:00
Analyte Result DF P DL_Unit Date/An
82608 BTEX/MTBE Only
Benzene ND 1 | 0.22 ug/L 07/28/04 AM
Ethyl benzene ND i 5 0.31 ug/L 07/28/04 AM
Methyl-tert-butylether (MTBE) 788 1 1 0.18 ug/L 07/28/04 AM
Toluene ND 1 5 0.32 ug/L 07/28/04 AM
Xylenes, total ND 1 5 0.4 ug/L 07/28/04 AM
Snrrogates Units Control Limits
Surrl - Dibromotluoromethane 101 % 70 - 130
Surr2 - 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 107 % 70 - 130
Surr3 - Toluene-d8 99 % 70 - 130
Surr4 - p-Bromofluorobenzene 97 %o 70 - 130
8015M - Gasoline
(Gasoline 548 1 50 15 ug/L 07/26/04 LZ
Surrogates Units Control Limits
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 103 % 55 -200

PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit, MDL = Method detection limit, DF = Dilution Factor
ND = Not detected below indicated MDL, J=Trace

¢ ¥N Analytical Results Report
Lab Request 133159 results, page 2 of 10




Order #[ 530623 J Client Sa'

Je ID TOC #049 MW-1

Matrix: WATER Date Samplea: 07/21/2004 Time Sampled: 14:10
Analyte Result DF P MDL. Unit naiys
8260B BTEX/MTBE Only
Benzene ND i 1 0.22 ug/L 07/28/04 AM
Ethyl benizene ND 1 5 0.31 ug/L 07/28/04 AM
Methyl-tert-butylether (MTBE) ND 1 1 0.18 ug/L 07/28/04 AM
Toluene ND 1 5 0.32 ug/L 07/23/04 AM
Kylenes, total ND 1 3 0.4 wvg/lL 07/28/04 AM
Surrogates Units Control Limits
Surrl - Dibromofluoromethane 96 % 70-130
Surr2 - 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 104 % 70 -130
Surr3 - Toluene-d8 103 % 70 - 130
Surr4 - p-Bromotluorobenzene 103 % 70 - 130
80135M - Gasoline
Gasoline ND 1 50 15 ug/LL 07/26/04 LZ
Surrogates Units Controf Limits
a,a,a-Trilluorotoluene 90 % 55-200

PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit, MDL = Method detection limit, DF = Dilution Factor
ND = Not detected below indicated MDL, J=Trace




Order #L 539624 Client Sa°  le ID TOC #049 MW-7
Matrix: WATEK Date Samplea: 07/21/2004 Time Sampled: 14:20
Analyte Result DF _PQL _MDL Units _Date/Analyst
8260B BTEX/MTBE Only
Benzene ND 1 1 0.22 ng/L 07/28/04 AM
Ethyl benzene ND 1 5 0.31 uwg/L 07/28/04 AM
Methyl-tert-butylether (MTBE) ND i 1 0.18 ug/L 07/28/04 AM
Toluene ND 1 5 0.32 ug/l. 07/28/04 AM
Xylenes, total ND 1 5 0.4 ug/L 07/28/04 AM
Surrogates Units Control Limits
Surrl - Dibromotlueromethane 98 % 70 - 130
Surr2 - 1,2-Dichlorocthane-d4 103 % 70 - 130
Sun3 - Toluene-d8 97 % 70 - 130
Surr4 - p-Bromotluorobenzene 95 Y% 70-130
8015M - Gasoline
Gasoline ND 1 50 15 ug/L 07/26/04 1L.Z
Surrogates Units Comntrol Limits
a,a,a-Tritluorotoluene 89 % 55-200

PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit, MDL = Method detection limit, DF = Dilution Factor

WD = Not detected below indicated MDL, J=Trace R

_ASSOCIATED LABORATOQRIES _pnalytical Results Report

Lab Request 133159 results, page 4 ot 1V




Order #: 539625 Client Sa  le ID- TOC #049 MW-3
Matrix: WATER Date Samplea: 07/21/2004 Time Sampled: 1430
Analyte Result DF M nits ___Dat I
8260B BTEX/MTBE Only
Benzene ND 1 i 0.22 ug/L 07/28/04 AM
Ethyl benzene ND 1 5 0.31 ug/l 07/28/04 AM
Methyl-tert-butylether (MTBE} ND I 1 0.18 ug/L 07/28/04 AM
Toluene ND 1 5 0.32 ug/L 07/28/04 AM
Xylenes, total ND 1 5 0.4 ug/l, 07/28/04 AM
Surrogates Units Control Limits
Surrl - Dibromotluoromethane 98 % 70 -130
Surr2 - 1,2-Dichioroethane-d4 106 Y% 70 - 130
Surr3 - Toluene-d§ 101 % 70 - 130
Surr4 - p-Bromotluorobenzene 101 %o 70 - 130
8015M - Gasoline
Gasoline ND 1 50 15 ug/L 07/26/04 LZ
Surrogates Units Control Limits
a,a,a-Tritluorotoluene 90 % 55-200

PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit, MDL = Method detection limit, DF = Dilution Factor

ND = Not detected below indicated MDL, J=Trace

_ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES

Analytical Results Report

Lab Reguest 133139 results, page 5 ot 10

t



Order #:| 539620 Client Sarr > ID: TOC #049 MW-2R
Matrix: WATER Date Sampled: 07/21/2004 Time Sampled: 14:35
Analyte Result DF PQL MDL Units Date/Analyst |
8260B BTEX/MTBE Only
Benzene ND 1 1 0.22 ug/L 07/28/04 AM
Eihyl benzene ND 1 3 0.31 ug/L 07/28/04 AM
Methyl-tert-butylether (MTBE) ND 1 1 .18 ug/L 07/28/04 AM
Toluene ND 1 5 0.32 ug/L 07/28/04 AM
Xylenes, total ND 1 5 0.4 ug/L 07/28/04 AM
Surrogates Units Control Limits
Surrl - Dibromotluoromethane 100 % 70-130
Surr2 - 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 107. % 70 - 130
Surr3 - Toluene-d8 100 % 70 -'130
Surr4 - p-Bromofluorobenzene 98 % 70 - 130
8015M - Gasoline
Gasoline ND 1 50 15 ug/L 07/26/04 LZ
Surrogates Units Control Limits
a,a,a-Tritluorotoluene 90 Yo 55-200

PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit, MDL = Method detection limit, DF = Dilution Factor

ND = Not detected below indicated MDL, J=Trace —————




Order #: 539627 Client S;  ple ID: TOC #049 MW-4R
Matrix: WATER Date Sampled: 07/21/2004 Time Sampled: 15:05
Analyte Result DF __PQL _ MDL Units Date/Analyst |
8260B BTEX/MTBE Only
Benzene ND 10 10.0 0.22 ug/l 07/28/04 AM
Ethyl benzene ND 10 50.0 0.31 ug/L 07/28/04 AM
Methyl-tert-butylether (MTBE) 18900 100 100.0 0.18 wng/L 07/30/04 AM
Toluene ND 10 50.0 0.32 ug/L 07/28/04 AM
Xylenes, total 397 10 50.0 0.4 ug/L 07/28/04 AM
Surrogates Units Control Limits
Surrl - Dibromoflucromethane 100 % 70 - 130
Sun? - 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 103 % 70-130
Surr3 - Toluene-d8 o7 % 70 - 130
Surr4 - p-Bromolluerobenzene 96 % 70-130
8015M - Gasoline
Gasoline 14500 20 1000.0 15 ug/L 07/26/04 L.Z
Surrogates Units Control Limits
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 114 % 55-200

PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit, MDL = Method detection limit, DF = Dilution Factor
ND = Not detected below indicated MDL, J=Trace ‘ -

y M\ Analytica] Resuilts Report
Lab Kequest 133159 results, page 7 of 10



Order #l 539628 Client S »le ID' TOC #049 RW-1R
Matrix: WATEK Date Sampled: 07/21/2004 Time Sampled: 1545
Analyte Result DF__ P DL Units D nal
§260B BTEX/MTBE Only
Benzene ND 1 1 0.22 ug/L 07/28/04 AM
Ethyl benzene ND 1 5 031 ug/L 07/28/04 AM
Methyl-tert-butyiether (MTBE) 107 | 1 0.18 uw/L 07/28/04 AM
Toluene ND 1 5 0.32 ug/L 07/28/04 AM
Xylenes, total ND 1 5 0.4 ug/L 07/28/04 AM
Surrogates Units Control Limits
Surrl - Dibromofluoromethane 101 % 70-130
Sure? - 1,2-Dichiloroethane-d4 106 % 70 -130
Surr3 - Toluene-d3 99 % 70 - 130
Surr4 - p-Bromofluorobenzene 99 % 70-130
8015M - Gaseline
Gasoline 118 1 50 15 ug/l. 07/27/04 LZ
Surrogates Units Control Limits
a,a,a-Tritluorotolueng 94 % 55-200

PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit, MDL = Method detection limit, DEF = Dilution Factor
ND = Not detected below indicated MDL, J=Trace




Order #:l 539629] Client S¢

e ID. Trip Blank

Matrix: WATER Date Sampled:  07/21/2004
Analyte Resuit DF _ _PQL MD its alys
8260B BTEX/MTBE Only ‘
Benzene ND 1 1 0.22 ug/L 07/28/04 AM
Ethyl benzene ND 1 5 0.31 ug/L 07/28/04 AM
Methyl-tert-butylether (MTBE) ND 1 1 0.18 ug/L 07/28/04 AM
Toluene ND 1 5 0.32 ug/L 07/28/04 AM
Xylenes, total ND 1 5 0.4 ug/L 07/28/04 AM
Surrogates Units Control Limits
Surr] - Dibromoftluoromethane 98 % 70 - 130
Surr2 - 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 103 Yo 70 - 130
Surr3 - Toluene-d8 99 % 70 - 130
Surrd - p-Bromofluorobenzene 99 % 70 - 130
8015M - Gasoline
Gasoline ND 1 50 15 ug/L 07/26/04 LZ
Surrogates Units Control Limits
a,a,a-Tritluorotoluene 87 % 55-200

PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit, MDL = Method detection limit, DF = Dilution Factor

ND = Not detected below indicated MDL, J=Trace

Lab Request 133159 results, page ¥ of 10



Order #: 539630 ClientS ple ID Laboratory Method Blank
Matrix: WATER '

L___Anaiyte Result DF _PQL _ MDL Units Date/Analyst |
82608 BTEX/MTBE Only
Benzene ND 1 1 0.22 ug/lL 07/28/04 AM
Ethyl benzene ND 1 5 0.31 ug/L 07/28/04 AM
Methyl-tert-butylether (MTBE) ND 1 1 0.18 ug/l. 07/28/04 AM
Toluene ND 3 5 0.32 g/l 07/28/04 AM
Xylenes, total ND 1 5 0.4 ug/L 07/28/04 AM
Surrogates Units Control Limits
Surrl - Dibromofluoromethane 96 Y% 70-130
Surr2 - 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 103 Y% 70-130
Surr3 - Toluene-d& - 100 % 70 - 130
Surrd - p-Bromofluorobenzene 102 % 70-130
8015M - Gasoline
Gasoline ND 1 50 15 ug/L 07/26/04 1LZ
Surrogates Units Control Limits
a,a,a-Tritluorotoluene 87 % 55 -200

PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit, MDL = Method detection limit, DF = Dilution Factor

ND = Not detected below indicated MDL, J=Trace _




QC Sample:
Matrix:

Prep. Date:
Analysis Date:

ID#'s in Batch;

Reporting Units =

'ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES

QA REPORT FORM

LCS/LCSD
WATER

July 26, 2004
July 26 - 27, 2004

LR 132159, 133037

ug/L

PREPARATION BLANK / LAB CONTROL SAMPLE RESULTS

PREP BLK
Value Result True %Rec L.Limit | H.Limit
Test Methad LCS ND 561 500 112 80% 120%
TPH 8015M-G LCSD ND 559 500 112 80% 120%

LCS Resuwlt = Lab Control Sample Result

True = True Vaiue of LCS

L.Limit / H.Limit = LCS Control Limits

SURROGATE RECOVERY
Sampie No. AAA-TFT
QC Limit 55-200
Method Blank 87
LCS 171
LCSD 174

AAA-TFT = a,a,a-Trifluoroteluene

8/2/2004

8045g LCSD 0726 W1




QC Sample;
Analysis Date:

Applies to:

Reporting Units =

MS / MSD - Water Samples

July 30, 2004

A DCIATED LABORATORIES
QA REPORT FORM - METHOD 8260 / 624 / 524.2

133341-582

7:21 AM

LR 133342, 133343, 133341, 133336, 133335, 133304, 133159, 133284, 133446

ug/L

Matrix Spike / Matrix Spike Duplicate

Sample Spike Matrix Matrix %Rec %Rec QC Limits
Test Result Added Spike Spk. Dup MS MSD RPD RPD % REC
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 25 24.65 25.63 99 103 4 22 59-172
MTBE ND 25 2241 22.95 90 92 2 24 62-137
Benzene ND 25 25.53 25.24 102 101 1 24 62-137
Trichloroethene ND 25 26.37 2493 105 100 6 21 66-142
Taluene ND 25 25.44 25.30 1G2 101 L 21 59-139
Chlorobenzene ND 25 25.52 25.28 102 101 l 21 60-133
QC Sample: LCS 12:35 PM
Analysis Date: July 29, 2004
LCS RECOVERY / METHOD BLANK
Sample Spike LCS %Rec | QC Limits
Test Result Added Spike LCS %REC
1,1-Dichlotoethene ND 50 52.83 106 59-172
MTBE ND 50 50.50 101 62-137
Benzene ND 50 51.04 102 62-137
Trichloroethene ND 50 52.38 105 66-142
Toluene ND 50 51.45 103 59-139
Chlorobenzene ND 50 52.04 104 60-133
Method Blank = All ND
SURROGATE { QC Limits : 70-135)
Compound MB1 MB 2 MS MSD LCS

DBFM 96 98 98 100 103

1,2-DCA 104 103 86 88 93

Tol-d8 100 100 101 100 99

p-BFB 102 100 938 97 98

8/2/2004

8260 MSD-LCS G730 W




- ASSOCMTED LABORATORIES ‘
806 North Batavm Orange, California 92868-1225 - 714/771-6%00 FAX 714/538-1209

Cooler Receipt Kerm

Client: T)«Muw o ' Project: Qs .
Date Cooler Recewed '7«— 13 Date Cooler Opened 7-
~Was cooler scanned for-presence-of radioactivity ¢ -~ Yes/fo T
- If yes.was radioactivity results above 25 cpm ? _ - - YesNo '
.W'as a shipper’s packing slip attached to the cooler 9 . ' Yeu/No
If the cooler had custody seal(s), were thy signed and intact? - Yes/No/Na
. Was the cooler packed with: Iee _.~" Ice Packs Bubble wrap
Styrofoam _-_,__ Paper None Other

: A
Cooler Temperature: 3.4 C. =
*cooler needs to be received @ 4°C with an acceptable range of 2°- 6 °C

If samples weré hand delivered do they meet the temp. critefia, which should be @_4°C Wlth

. an acceptable range of 2°- 6 °C ? (YesMNo
If no explain: .

- .Were all samples sealed in plastic bags 9 @/N 0

* Did all samples arrive intact ? If no, indicate below. : ‘@No
Were all samples labeled- correctiy 7 (ID*s Dates, Times) If no, indicate below. @N@

- - Can the tests required be ran with the provided containers, If no indicate below. (" Yes/No

Was sufficient sample volumg sent for all containers ? Yes/No
Were any VOA vials received with head space ? : Y.esf@N a
Was the correct preservatives used A _ @No/Na

If no, see the pH log for a list of samples containers recardmg pH

. Any other important infoimation:

: : -7
Receiving Department: g Date: 7 £

1



ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES
806 North Batavia » Orcmge, CA 92868

Chain of Custody Record Phone: (714) 771-6900 = Fax: (714) 538-1209
o 2IDIETY © I:Z- Ciom. P sg 292 d—3584 AL. Job No. )3’5 ]Bq ~ Page of
o e ‘.‘ﬁ“?‘ Su By o FUM e (562) 924~ 75 Lo Analysis Requested Test Instructions & Comments
Project Name < Q (,d g Project # /_@__L ]
Site Name - - E i3] '\%
nd Ao Savt PARD  pR- o9 L/ S 3
Address ' 5 Q’_OL/\‘J
'SV LY A Gy AT E
Sample ID Lab ID Date Time | Matrix Nﬁ;g‘::?;;e Pres. E%"_: % §
| Mw- 6 oL-21-ok k350l H, 01 3 —vopa [ HeL [x|x[X
I Mw- 5 A thioo A LI XX
3
Mw- 4 o XKIx |}
4
Mw - th:20 K<
5
L Mw- e J 30 X[ AKX
Mw-2% (5% K| XX
7
MwW-4@ 1505 4, X[ X
B -
| Rw- (R b 1§ ] . IXIXIX
TRIP Bl 0000 \ -\ oA (<X
10
i A A A A\ /
" 7N /X 7N /XN 7
§ AN 7 7N \ /
4 NN 7
i AN AN X N,
/ N/ \/ W .
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ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES

806 North Batavia - Orange, California 92868 - 714/771-6900 FAX 714/538-1209
CLIENT Thritty Oil Company (8871) LAB REQUEST 135961 (/
ATTN: Mike Bowery
13116 Imperial Hwy. REPORTED  09/20/2004
P.O. Box 2128
Santa ke Springs, CA Y0670 RECEIVED  09/08/2004

PROJECT Station #049 d
SUBMITTER Client

COMMENTS

This laboratory request covers the following listed samples which were analyzed for the parameters indicated on the
attached Analytical Result Report. All analyses were conducted using the appropriate methods as indicated on the report,

This cover letter is an integral part of the final report.

Order No. Client Sample Identification
552894 TOC #049 INTI/090304
552895 TOC #049 INT2/090304
552896 TOC #049 INT3/090304
552897 TOC #049 PSP1/090304
552898 Laboratory Method Blank

Thank you for the opportunity to be of service to your company. Please feel free to call if there are any questions regarding
this report or if we can be of further service.

ASSQO IATEg AB

Edward 8. Behare, Ph. B«
Vice President
NOTE: Unless notified in writing , all samples will be discarded by appropriate disposal protocol 30 days from date reported.

TESTING & CONSULTING

The reports ot the Associated Laboratones are contidential property of our clients and Chemical
may not be reproduced or used jor publication tn part or 1n full without our written Microbiological

pennission, This 1s for the mutual protection of the public, our ¢lients, and ourselves. Environmental

Lab request 135961 cover, page 1 ot'



Order #l 552894'
Matrix: WATER

Client Sample ID. TOC #049 INTI/090304
Date Sampled: 09/03/2004 Time Sampled: 12:21

L Analyte Result DF PQL _ MDL Units Date/Analyst |
8021 BTEX + MTBE
Benzene 280 10 3.0 0.14 ug/L 09/11/04 LZ
Ethyl benzene 27 10 3.0 0.18 ug/L 09/11/04 LZ
Methyl t - butyl ether 9810 10 50.0 0.22 ug/L 09/11/64 LZ
Toluene 290 10 3.0 0.16 ug/L 09/11/04 LZ
Xylene (total) 3600 10 6.0 0.45 ug/L, 09/11/04 LZ
Surrogates Units Control Limits
a,a,a-Tritluorotoluene 129 % 70 - 130
8015M - Gasoline
Gasoline 18900 10 500.0 15 ug/L 09/11/04 L2
Surrogates Units Control Limits
a,a,a-Tritluorotoluene 129 Y% 55-200

PQL = Practical Quantitation Lirmit, MDL = Method detection limit, DF = Dilution Factor
ND = Not detected below indicated MDL, J=Trace




Order #:[ 552895 Client Sample 1D TOC #049 INT2/090304
Matrix: WATER Date Sampled: 09/03/2004 Time Sampled: 12:23
Analyte Result DF PQL MDI Units Date/Analyst |
8021B BTEX + MTBE
Benzene ND 1 0.3 0.14 ug/L 09/11/04 LZ
Ethyl benzene ND 1 03 0.18 ug/L 09/11/04 LZ
Methyl t - butyl ether 85 1 5 0.22 ug/L 09/11/04 LZ
Toluene ND 1 03 0.16 ug/L 09/11/04 LZ
Xylene (total) ND 1 0.6 0.45 ug/L 09/11/04 LZ
Surrogates Units Control Limits
a,a3,a-Tritluorotoluene 83 % 70 - 130
8915M - Gasoline
Gasoline ND 1 50 15 ug/L 09/11/04 LZ
Surrogates Units Control Limits
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene g3 % 55 - 200

PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit, MDL = Method detection limit, DF = Dilution Facior

ND = Not detected below indicated MDL, J=Trace —ee

L lytical Results Report
Lab Request 135961 results, page 2 of' 3




Order #I 552896 Client Sample ID. TOC #049 INT3/090304

Matrix: WATER Date Sampled: 09/03/2004 Time Sampled: 12:25
Analyte Result DF PQL _ MDL Units Date/Apalyst |
3021B BTEX + MTBE
Benzene ND i 0.3 0.14 ug/L 09/11/04 LZ
Ethyl benzene ND 1 0.3 0.18 ug/L 09/11/04 LZ
Methyl t - butyl ether ND 1 5 0.22 ug/L 09/11/04 LZ
Toluene ND 1 0.3 0.16 ug/L 09/11/04 LZ
Kylene (total) ND 1 0.6 0.45 ug/L 09/11/04 LZ
Surrogates Units Control Limits
a,a,a-Tritfluorotoluene 84 % 70- 130
3015M - Gasoline
Gasaline ND 1 50 15 ug/L 09/11/04 LZ
Surrogates Units Control Limits
a,8,a-Trifluorotoluene 84 % 55-200

PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit, MDL = Method detection limit, DF = Dilution Factor

ND = Not detected below indicated MDL, J=Trace —

AL eRort
Lab Request 135961 results, page 3 of 5



Order #: 552897| Client Sample ID: TOC #049 PSP1/090304

Matrix: WATER Date Sampled: 09/03/2004 Time Sampled: 12:30
L Analyte Result DF___PQL MDL Units __ Date/Analyst

80218 BTEX
Benzene ND 1 0.3 0.14 ug/L, 00/10/04 LZ
Ethyl benzene ND 1 0.3 0.18 ug/L 09/10/04 LZ
Toluene ND 1 0.3 0.16 wug/L 09/10/04 LZ
Xylene (total) ND 1 0.6 0.45 ug/L 09/10/04 LZ

Surrogates Units Control Limits

Trifluorotoluene (sur) 129 % 55-155

PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit, MDL = Method detection limit, DF = Dilution Factor

ND = Not detected below indicated MDL, J=Trace -
Analvti sults Report s

Lab Request 135961 results, page 4 of' 5




Order #: 552898 Client Sample ID. Laboratory Method Blank
Matrix: WATER

| Analyte Result DF _PQlL___ MDL Units Date/Analyst |
80218 BTEX + MTBE
Benzene ND 1 0.3 0.14 ug/L 09/11/04 LZ
Ethyl benzene ND 1 0.3 0.18 ug/L 09/11/04 LZ
Methyl t - butyl ether ND 1 5 0.22 ug/L 09/11/04 LZ
Toluene ND 1 0.3 0.16 ug/L 09/11/064 LZ
Xylene (total) ND 1 0.6 0.45 ug/L 09/11/04 LZ
Surrogates Units Control Limits
a,a,a-Tritfluorctoluene 73 % 70 - 130
8015M - Gasoline
Gasoline ND 1 50 15 ug/L 09/11/04 LZ
Surrogates Units Control Limits
a,a,a-Triflucrotoluene 73 % 55-200

PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit, MDL = Method detection limit, DF = Dilution Factor

ND = Not detected below indicated MDL, J=Trace _

AL, Analyticatl Results Report
Lab Request 135961 results, page 5ot 5




QC Sample:
Matrix:
Prep. Date:

Analysis Date

ID#'s in Batch:

ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES
LCS REPORT FORM
LCS/LCSD
WATER
Sep 09-04
Sep 09, 10-04

LR 135907, 135961

LAB CONTROLLED SPIKE / LAB CONTROLLED DUPLICATE RESULT

Reporting Units = mg/L
Method Spike LCS LCSD %Rec % Rec
Test Method Blank Added Spike Spk. Dup 1CS LCSD | RPD
TPH 8015M-G ND 500 484 497 97 99 3
ND = Not Detecred
LCS Result = Lab Control Sample Result %REC LIMITS = 70 + 130
S%REC-LCS & LCSD = Percent Recovery of LCS Spike & LCS Spike Duplicate RPD LIMITS = 30

RPD = Relative Percent Difference of LCS Spike and LCS Spike Duplicate

SURROGATE RECOVERY
Sample No. AAA-TFT
QC Limit 55-.200
Method Blank 76
LCS 168
LCSD 146

AAA-TFT = a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene

9/20/2004

8015g 1.CSD 0909 W




ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES

LCS REPORT FORM
QC Sample: LCS/LCSD
Matrix: WATER
Prep. Date: Sep 10-04
Analysis Date Sep 10, 11-04
ID#'s in Batch: LR 136079, 135961, 135980, 136038

LAB CONTROLLED SPIKE / LAB CONTROLLED DUPLICATE RESULT

Reporting Units = mg/L
Method Spike LCS LCSD %Rec Y% Rec
Test Method Blank Added Spike Spk. Dup LCS LCSD RFD
TPH 8015M-G ND 500 429 488 &6 98 I3

ND = Not Detected

LCS Result = Lab Control Sample Result

BREC-LCS & LCSD = Percent Recovery of LCS Spike & LCS Spike Duplicate
RPD = Relative Percemt Difference of LCS Spike and LCS Spike Duplicate

SURROGATE RECOVERY
Sample No. AAA-TFT
QC Limit 55-200
Method Blank 73
LCS 190
LCSD 137

AAA-TFT = a,a.a-Trifluorotoluene

9/20/2004 8015g LCSD 0910 W1

%RECLIMITS = 70 - 130

RPD LIMITS = 30




ASSCCIATED LABORATORIES

< ' LCS REPORT FORM
QC Sample: LCS/LCSD
Matrix: WATER
Prep. Date: Sep 10-04
Analysis Date: Sep 10, 11-04
LAB IDi#'s in Batch: LR 135961
REPORTING UNITS = ug/L

LAB CONTROLLED SPIKE / LAB CONTROLLED DUPLICATE RESULT

Sample Spike Matrix Matrix %Rec Yo Rec
Test Method Result Added LCS LCSD LCS LCSD RPD
Benzene 8021 ND 20 21,7 21.7 109 109 0
Toluene 8021 ND 20 20.9 20.9 105 105 0
Ethylbenzene 8021 ND 20 20.9 211 105 106 1
Xylenes 8021 ND 60 59.6 60.7 99 101 2
ND = Not Detected
RPD = Relative Percent Difference of Matrix LCS and Matrix LCSD YWRECLIMITS = 70 - 130
UREC-LCS & LCSD = Percent Recovery of LCS & LCSD RPD LIMITS 30
SURROGATE RECOVERY

Sample No. AAA-TFT
QC Limit 55-200

Method Blank 73
LCS 93
LCSD 96

AAA-TFT = ga,a,a-Trifluorotoluene

8/20/2004 8021 BTEX LCS 0910 W1




QC Sample:
Analysis Date:
Applies to:

Reporting Units =

Matrix Spike / Matrix Spike Duplicate

ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES
QA REPORT FORM - METHOD 8260 / 624 / 524.2

MS / MSD - Water Samples

Sep 11-04

1:43 AM

135831-266

LR 135670, 135834, 135691, 135831, 135961

ug/L

Sample Spike Matrix Matrix % Rec %Rec QC "Limits
Test Result Added Spike Spk. Dup MS MSD RPD RPD %REC
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 50 53.73 53.46 107 107 1 22 59-172
MTBE ND 50 50.51 49,54 101 99 2 24 62-137
Benzene ND 50 57.96 57.84 116 116 0 24 62-137
Trichloroethene ND 50 50,60 50.50 101 101 0 21 66-142
Toluene ND 50 51.96 51.92 104 104 ] 21 59-139
Chlorobenzene ND 50 50.29 50.08 101 100 0 21 60-133
QC Sampie; LCS/LCSD
Analysis Date: Sep 10-04  1:56 PM
Lab Controlled Spike / Lab Controlled Spike Duplicate
Sample Spike LCS LCS % Rec %Rec QC Limits
Test Result Added Spike | Spk.Dup | ILCS LCSD RPD RPD | %REC
t,1-Dichloroethene ND 50 5571 55.68 111 111 0 22 59-172
MTBE ND 50 49.49 50.57 99 101 2 24 62-137
Benzene ND 50 52.49 53.90 105 108 3 24 62-137
Trichloroethene ND 50 52.62 54.03 105 108 3 21 66-142
Toluene ND 50 52.67 54.16 105 108 3 21 59-139
Chlorobenzene ND 50 51.43 52,97 103 106 3 21 60-133
Method Blank = AIL ND
SURROGATE ( QC Limits : 70-135)
Compound MB 1 MB 2 MS MSD LCS LCSD

DBEM 98 ) 105 111 103 110

1,2-DCA 115 121 101 103 102 103

Tol-d8 929 99 97 99 98 99

p-BFB 101 102 96 100 103 100

9/20/2004

8260 MSD-LCSD 0911 W




QC Sample:
Analysis Date:
Applies to;

Reporting Units =

Matrix Spike / Matrix Spike Duplicate

ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES
QA REPORT FORM - METHOD 8260 / 624 / 524.2

MS / MSD - Water Samples

Sep 11-04

4:36 PM

135907-628

LR 135961, 135907, 136228, 136080, 136038

ug/L

Sample Spike Matrix Matrix %Rec %Rec QC "Limits
Test Result Added Spike Spk. Dup MS MSD RPD RPD | %REC
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 50 54.40 55.78 109 112 3 22 59-172
MTBE ND 50 51.16 51.52 102 103 1 24 62-137
Benzene ND 50 5222 53.73 104 107 3 24 62-137
Trichloroethene ND 50 50.00 49.94 100 100 0 21 66-142
Toluene ND 50 51.24 51.03 102 102 0 21 59-139
Chlorobenzene ND 50 49.37 49.67 99 99 I 21 60-133
QC Sample: LCS/LCSD
Analysis Date: Sep 11-04 11:52 AM
Lab Controlled Spike / Lab Controlled Spike Duplicate
Sample Spike LCS LCS % Rec % Rec QC Limits
Test Result Added Spike | Spk.Dup | LCS LCSD RPD RPD | %REC
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 50 5576 55.02 112 110 1 22 59-172
MTBE ND 50 50.95 50.23 102 100 1 24 62-137
Benzene ND 50 52.67 5276 105 106 0 24 62-137
Trichloroethene ND 50 52.01 52.70 104 105 1 21 66-142
Toluene ND 50 49.87 51.31 100 103 3 21 59-139
Chlorobenzene ND 50 49.20 50.30 98 101 2 21 60-133
Method Blank = AlE ND
SURROGATE ( QC Limits : 70-135)
Compound MB 3 MB 4 MS MSD LCS LCSD

DBFM 113 112 108 108 109 105

1,2-DCA 121 119 106 107 107 104

Tol-d8 102 99 98 95 97 100

p-BFB 98 101 99 99 102 101

9/ 2002004

8260 MSD-LCSD 0911 Wi




ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES
QA REPORT FORM - METHOD 8260 / 624 / 524.2

QC Sample: MS / MSD - Water Samples 136078-414
Analysis Date: Sep 13-04 11:12 PM
Applies 1o LR 135961, 136080, 136079, 136078, 135831
Reporting Units = ug/L.
Matrix Spike / Matrix Spike Duplicate
Sample Spike Matrix Matrix %Rec %Ree QC Limits
Test Result Added Spike Spk. Dup MS MSD RPD RPD | %REC
1,1-Dichlorocthene ND 50 5684 | 5696 114 114 0 22 | 59172
MTBE ND 50 51.83 50.44 104 101 24 62-137
Benzene ND 50 53.16 53.71 106 107 1 24 62-137
Trichloroethene ND 50 51.34 51.45 103 103 0 21 66-142
Toluene ND 50 51.07 51.25 102 103 0 21 59-139
Chlorobenzene ND 50 50.76 51.38 102 103 1 21 60-133
QC Sample: LCS/LCSD
Analysis Date: Sep 13-04 10:43 AM
Lab Controlled Spike / Lab Controlled Spike Duplicate
Sample Spike LCS LCS %Rec %Rec QC Limits
Test Result Added Spike | Spk. Dup LCS LCSD RPD RPD | %REC
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 50 57.83 38.02 116 116 0 22 59-172
MTBE ND 50 49.81 51.31 100 103 3 24 62-137
Benzene ND 50 54,95 55.42 110 111 ! 24 62-137
Trichloroethene ND 50 53.06 53.70 106 107 1 21 66-142
Toluene ND 50 5142 52.67 103 105 2 21 59-139
Chlorobenzene ND 50 51.56 53.69 103 107 4 21 60-133
Method Blank = All ND
SURROGATE ( QC Limits : 70-135)
Compound MB 1 MB 2 MS MSD LCS LCSD

DBFM 114 112 103 109 106 109

[,2-DCA. 120 115 99 95 100 98

Tol-d8 97 99 96 96 95 99

p-BFB 104 98 102 101 101 101

972002004

8260 MSD-LCSD 0913 Wi




) ASSOC'MTED LABORATORIES o
- 806 .North Batavia - Orange, California 92868-1225 - 714/771-6900 FAX 714/538-1209

Cooler Recelpt Form
| Client: 6{)0 Eew Project; : ey o W oY ? :
B 'Date Cooler Received: 1-¥ Date Cooler Opened 9y |

- Was cc;oler scanned for presence of radioactivity 7 o R Yei@

: If yes was mmoacuwty results above 25 cpm ¢ ‘ - Ye

Was a shippei’s packing slip attached to the .c;ioler ? | . ' ' @/No
~ Ifthe coo‘lér had custody séaal(s), Weré thy signed and intact ? @N oil;l a
. . Was the cooler packed with: Ice Tee Packs __ -~ Bubble wrap R

' Styrofoam Paper None ______ Other -
Cboier Temperature; __ 5 3’— C o«

*cooler needs to be received @ 4°C with an acceptable range of 2°- 6 °C

If samples were hand delivered do they meet the temp. cntena, Whlch should be @ 4°C with
an acceptable range 0of 2°- 6 °C ? Yés/Is

If no explain: e .
 Were all samples sealed in plésﬁc bags ? . @’esmo
 Did all samples arrive intact ? I no, indicate below. - : YeaNo

Were.all samples labeled-correctly 7 (ID's Dates, Times) If no, indicate below, @/No

Can-the tests required be ran with the provided containers, If no indicate below, C_fj_s)’N 0

' Was sufficient sample volume sent for all containers 7 ' : @/No
Were any VOA vials received with head space 9~ - . YespJo/Na
Was the correct preservatives used ? | | @[Noma

if no, see the pH log for a list of samples containers regardmg pH

: Any other important informatiot;

Receiving Department: . e Date: ____ {—&_



(@ Advanced

Inc.

-

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD

’-:.-:-t-‘ GeoEnvironmental,

2570

837 Shaw Road - Stockton, California - 95215 - (209) 467-1006 - Fax (209} 467-1118

Bate

Q-3—CH Ppage 1 of /\'

. . Project Manager .
Client —Y—\:: &7 Q\ (‘ - M:‘“—— _@ Suelry Tests Required
Phone Number /
Samplers: (Signature) Invoice:
. . N - AGE [
Project Name ~ | \mﬁ v g‘ccc\wn CHY f/ /Jg/ Client (&
. Sample Type
Sample Location .. | No. of = &
Number Description Date Time Com\:.lateérab. Air Solid Conts. /. é-fd Notes
Tty /o030 pa-23- 12¢ 2| N 2 x|
INTZ/09631 01032 23 % 2 %] [R[K
Y3/ 090364 69058 12: 28 % 2 x| XX
75PN /29034 9638 j2:30 X 2 X
Iy she ASignature) Received by: m/ Date/Time
7-%,® 76-04//634
/Jﬂﬁlinquished by: (Signature) Received by/ (Signature) ” Y Date/Time
- 7 2% / - / D
Relinquished by: {Signature) Received by Mobile Laboratory for fieid analysis: (Signature) Date/Time
Cispatched by {Signature) Date/Time Received for Laboratory by: Date/Time

Method of Shipment:

Over Vﬁﬂ\r\i’

Laboratory Name

Necoci <32

Special Instructions:

EA nthed ROTIR

autlyorize the performance of the above indicated work.




